

SARATOGA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION 36 - 2022

Introduced by Supervisors Schopf, Barrett, Grasso, Lant, Raymond, Tollisen and M. Veitch

SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BOUNDARIES OF SARATOGA COUNTY CONSOLIDATED AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS #1 & #2

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 176-96, this Board of Supervisors approved the consolidation of Saratoga County Agricultural Districts #1, #3 and #4 into Saratoga County Consolidated Agricultural District #1 within the Towns of Moreau, Northumberland, Saratoga, Stillwater and Wilton; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 133-98, this Board of Supervisors approved the consolidation of Saratoga County Agricultural Districts #2, #5 and #6 into Saratoga County Consolidated Agricultural District #2 within the Towns of Ballston, Charlton, Clifton Park, Galway, Malta, and Milton, and the City of Saratoga Springs, and with continued annual reviews involving Agriculture and Markets Law Section 303-b, has expanded the boundaries of the District within the Towns of Ballston, Charlton, Clifton Park, Corinth, Edinburg, Galway, Greenfield, Hadley, Malta, Milton, Providence and the City of Saratoga Springs; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has received a petition from Wendy Zwijacz, landowner in the Town of Wilton, to include 106.17 ± acres of predominately viable agricultural land located on West Lane, identified as Tax Parcel #128.-1-83.11, which parcel is dedicated to hay and corn crop production with aspirations of raising livestock on the land in the future, within the boundaries of Saratoga County's Consolidated Agricultural District #1; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has received a petition from David A. Anusesky, in the Town of Stillwater, Tax Parcel # 243.-1-43.2 to include 38 ± acres located on Colonial Road, which parcel is dedicated to firewood production and adjacent to Mr. Anusesky's father's land which is already part of the agricultural district, within the boundaries of Saratoga County's Consolidated Agricultural District #1; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has received a petition from Turner Tower LLC, landowner in the Town of Clifton Park, to include $12.5 \pm acres$ of predominately viable agricultural land located on Tanner Road, identified as Tax Parcel #264.-3-64.113, which parcel has been historically farmed and is dedicated to production of crops, within the boundaries of Saratoga County's Consolidated Agricultural District #2; and

WHEREAS, the Saratoga County Agricultural & Farmland Protection Board has submitted a report to the Board of Supervisors recommending the inclusion of the respective lands of Wendy Zwijacz and David A. Anusesky within the boundaries of Saratoga County Consolidated Agricultural District #1 and the respective lands of Turner Tower LLC within the boundaries of Saratoga County Consolidated Agricultural District #2; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agriculture and Markets Law §303-b(3), this Board of Supervisors is required to hold a public hearing to consider the requests for inclusion and the recommendations of the Saratoga County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors shall hold a public hearing on the requests of Wendy Zwijacz and David A. Anusesky within the boundaries of Saratoga County Consolidated Agricultural District #1 and the request of Turner Tower, LLC within the boundaries of Saratoga County Consolidated Agricultural District #2, on February 9, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. in the Meeting Room of the Saratoga County Board of Supervisors at 40 McMaster Street, Ballston Spa, New York; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall publish a notice of this hearing in the official County newspapers and shall mail said notice of public hearing to the Towns of Wilton, Stillwater and Clifton Park, and to the New York State Commissioner of Agriculture and Markets.

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT: No budget impact.